PGCIL/A/2019/60059

पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालय , सौदामिनी , प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर- 29, गुड़गांव ,

हरियाणा-122001 CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 13th Sept, 2019

Appellant: Sh. Shankar Lal, VILL - LANJI, TEHSIL-JOSHIMATH, DISTT CHAMOLI, Pin:246443.

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon. ED (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

## ORDER

## **Grounds of Appeal**

The Appellate Authority has received an online Appeal bearing number PGCIL/A/2019/60059 dated 9<sup>th</sup> August 2019 from Sh. Shankar Lal. Earlier, Sh. Shankar Lal had filed an online RTI application bearing number PGCIL/R/2019/50294, dated 26<sup>th</sup> June 2019, with the CPIO Corporate Centre, seeking information related to promotion from Manager to Chief Manager (E5 to E6) in CPC 2019. The instant appeal has been filed by the appellant on the ground that CPIO has not provided the requisite information.

## Decision:

On receipt of the appeal, relevant papers and information provided by the CPIO vide letter dated 26<sup>th</sup> July 2019 were perused. It can be noticed that the CPIO has provided the information as was available with him in pursuance to the queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application. The appellant has requested the information in a particular format. It was informed by CPIO that

information sought by the appellant is not available in the requested format. It was also informed by CPIO that the information sought vide query no. 2 to 10 is voluminous in nature. Be that as it may in my considered view the information sought cannot be denied on the ground of it being voluminous. I am of the opinion the appellant may visit our office after consulting the CPIO and giving advance notice of 30 days to see the evaluation sheet subject to just exceptions. The appeal is accordingly, disposed of.

(Sanjeev Singh)

ED (CMG) & Appellate Authority

To: Sh. Shankar Lal, VILL - LANJI, TEHSIL-JOSHIMATH, DISTT CHAMOLI, Pin:246443.

Copy to: (i) Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

(ii) ED (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon